
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 

RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 
(Approving the FY 2007 PHASE ONE Tribal ChUd Welfare Budget for Division of 

ChUd Welfare Services) 

RESOLUTION NO. 06-534 

WHEREAS, 	byResolutionNo. 06-.110, the LegislativeCouncllapprovedallocationof574,657.98 for 

the FY2007 Tribal ChUd Welfare Budget, Account No. 01-1442, for the Department of 

Health and Human Services, Division ofChUd Welfare Services; and 

WHEREAS, 	the Division of ChUd Welfare Services has demonstrated in Its ChUd Welfare Master 

Planthe criticalneedsforaddltionalChildWelfare andFamllyPreservationresources 

to better serve the chUdren and families of the Tohono O'odham Nation; and 

WHEREAS, 	the FY2007 PHASE ONE Tribal ChUd Welfare Budget reflects the Drst step toward 

meeting these criticalneeds for additionalresources to betterserve thechUdrenand 

families ofthe Tohono O'odham Nation; and 

WHEREAS, 	by approval ofthe Nation's Executive Office and Legislative Councll Committees, the 

Department of Health and Human Services, Division of ChUd Welfare Services 

presents the attached FY2007 PHASE ONE Tribal ChUd Welfare Budget, a one time 

funding in the amount of 51,375,906.67, from Tribal surplus funding, for the 

DepartmentofHealthand HumanServices, DivisionofChUdWelfare Services, for the 

period ofOctober 1, 2006 through September 30, 2007. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legislative Councll does hereby 

approve andauthorize the Executive Branchto expendfunds for the attached FY2007 

PHASE ONE TribalChildWelfareBudget, effectiveOctober1,2006throughSeptember 

30, 2007, a one time funding, in the amount of 51,375,906.67, which is hereby 

appropriatedfrom Tribal surplus funding, for the Department ofHealthand Human 

Services, Division ofChUd Welfare Services. 

BE IT FINAI.LYRESOLVEDthatthe Tohono O'odhamNation's officials towit: the Chairwomanand 

anydesignatedofficialare herebyauthorized to expend the funds, providedhowever, 

thatanybudgetamendments affecting thefunding levels shallbe submittedforprior 

approval by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Councll. 

Theforegoing ResolutionwaspassedbytheTohonoO'odhamLegislative Councllonthe 10TJI
• Day 

of AUGUST. 2006 at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of 2,440.80 FOR; -0­
AGAINST; -0- NOT VOTING; and [04] ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the Councll by 
Section1IDofArticleVIoftheConstitutionofthe Tohono O'OdhamNation,adoptedbytheTohono 
O'Odham Nation on January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary ­
Indian Affairs (Operations) onMarch 6,1986, pursuantto Section16 ofthe Act ofJune 18, 1934 (48 
Stat. 984). 

http:2,440.80
http:51,375,906.67
http:51,375,906.67
http:of574,657.98


5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

30 

35 

40 

45 

1 

2 

3 

4 


6 

7 

8 

9 


11 

12 


13 

14 


16 

17 

18 

19 


21 

22 

23 

24 


26 

27 

28 

29 


31 

32 

33 

34 


36 

37 

38 

39 


41 

42 

43 

44 


46 


on theJ.!i-day of+7~.!.loo£-M'~...I..-_' 2006 

II 

.Jj;tllli~Il..AIf'. 

RESOLUTION NO. 06-534 

(Approving the FY 2007 PHASE ONE Tribal Child WeUare Budget for Division ofChild WeUare Services) 

Page2of2 


TOHONO O'ODBAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 

Evelyn B. Juan Manu , eglslative Chairwoman 

ATTEST: 

Lucille Lopez, Actmg J; glslative Secretary 

}L day of Ikp~ ,2006. 

Said Resolution was submitted for approv to the office of the Chairwoman of the Tohono 
O'Odham Nation on the [':If\'\..- day of , 2006 at 4: :2.,,, o'clock,
L.M.,pursuant to the provisions ofSection 5 of cle VII ofthe Constitution and willbecome 
effectiveuponherapprova}oruponher failure to eitherapprove ordisapprove itwithin48 hours 
ofsubmittal. 

TOHONO O'ODBAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 

I 1 DISAPPROVED at {p :11-- o'clock, ¥-.M. 


DERS, CHAIRWOMAN 
NATION 

Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the IS day of 

__....:.~~.:::,,-~___" 2006, at 



RESOLUTION NO. 06-534 


ACTION: APPROVING THE FY 2007 PHASE ONE TRIBAL CmLD WELFARE BUDGET FOR DIVISION OF CIHLD 
WELFARE SERVICES 

MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN SANDRA ORTEGA SECOND: COUNCILWOMAN PHYLLIS JUAN 

DATE: AUGUST 10, 2006 

NOTII OF 
AGAINST VOTINGFORVOTESLEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES DISTRICT ABSENT 

X1. FRANCES MIGUEL 155.40BABOQUIV ARI 
(Vernon J. Smith)310.8 X2. FRANCES G. ANTONE 155.40(Lucilda J. Valenzuela (Norris)) 

X1. ETHEL GARCIA 129.35CHUKUTKUK 
( )258.7 XX2. VERLON M. JOSE 129.35
(David Garcia) 

X1. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN 110.80GU ACHI 
(Jonas Robles) 221.6 2. CYNTHIA E. MANUEL XX 
(Louis L. Johnson) 110.80 

X1. RAYMOND VICTOR 96.55GUVO 
( )193.1 X2. MICHAEL FLORES (Absent) 

96.55
(Grace Manuel) (Present) 

XI. DELMA GARCIA 83.70mCKIWAN 
(Mary E. Sam) 167.4 X2. SANDRA ORTEGA 83.70 
( ) 

X X1. BARBARA SAL VICIO 85.90PISINEMO 
( )171.8 X2. GERALD FAYUANT 85.90 
( ) 

X1. JOHN W. LAWSON, SR. 84.50SAN LUCY 
( )169.0 X2. GLORIA RAMIREZ 84.50 
( ) 

X X1. FELICIA NUNEZ 96.90SAN XAVIER 
( )193.8 X2. OLIVIA VILLEGAS-LISTON 96.90
(Eileen A. Estrada-Lopez) 

X1. FRANCES B. CONDE 73.45SCHUKTOAK 
( )146.9 X2. PHYLLIS JUAN 73.45
( ) 

X1. MARLENE SARAFICIO-JUAN 210.50SELLS 
( )421.0 X2.EVELYN B. JUAN MANUEL 210.50 
(Kimberly Listo) 

XL WAVALENESAUNDERS 93.35SIFOIDAK 
(Isidro ~ez)186.7 2. DARLE ANDREW ** X 
(Rita Martinez) 93.35 

[04]-0­2,440.80TOTAL -0­2,440.80 

"PASSED VOTES 

http:2,440.80
http:2,440.80

